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GOLDEN PLUS HOLDINGS BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

113076-T

RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001


The Directors of GOLDEN PLUS HOLDINGS BHD wish to announce the unaudited results of the Group for the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2001 as follows :

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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         Cumulative Quarter

Current Year

Preceding Year

Current Year

Preceding Year

Quarter

Quarter

Todate

Todate

31.12.2001

31.12.2000

31.12.2001

31.12.2000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

1

(a)

Revenue

20,676

       

 

39,142

            

 

87,938

       

 

152,805

          

 

(b)

Investment income

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(c)

Other income

(1,396)

        

 

1,142

              

 

1,763

         

 

2,901

              

 

2

(a)

Profit/(loss) before finance

cost, depreciation and

amortisation, exceptional

items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary

items

8,006

         

 

(824)

               

 

(661)

           

 

8,991

              

 

(b)

Finance Cost

(1,053)

        

 

(3,025)

             

 

(6,763)

        

 

(12,173)

           

 

(c)

Depreciation and amortisation

(1,070)

        

 

(2,958)

             

 

(6,534)

        

 

(21,360)
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Exceptional items

(4,546)

        

 

-

                 

 

33,033

       

 

-

                 

 

(e)

Profit/(loss) before income

tax, minority interests and

extraordinary items

1,337

         

 

(6,807)

             

 

19,075

       

 

(24,542)

           

 

(f)

Share of profits and losses

of associated companies

-

             

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(g)

Profit/(loss) before income

tax, minority interests and

extraordinary items after

share of profits and losses of

associated companies

1,337

         

 

(6,807)

             

 

19,075

       

 

(24,542)
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         Cumulative Quarter

Current Year

Preceding Year

Current Year

Preceding Year

Quarter

Quarter

Todate

Todate

31.12.2001

31.12.2000

31.12.2001

31.12.2000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

(h)

Income tax

(898)

           

 

(548)

               

 

(2,405)

        

 

(1,017)

             

 

(i)

Profit/(loss) after income tax

before deducting minority

interests

439

            

 

(7,355)

             

 

16,670

       

 

(25,559)

           

 

Minority interests

(336)

           

 

(129)

               

 

(64)

            

 

(478)

               

 

(j)

Pre-acquisition profit/(loss),

if applicable

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(k)

Net profit/(loss) from ordinary

activities attributable to

members of the company

103

            

 

(7,484)

             

 

16,606

       

 

(26,037)

           

 

(l)

Extraordinary items

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-
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-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

Extraordinary items

attributable to members of the

company

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(m)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to

members of the company

103

            

 

(7,484)

             

 

16,606

       

 

(26,037)

           

 

3

Earnings per share based on

2(m) above after deducting any

provision for preference

dividends, if any :

(a)

Basic (based on ordinary

shares - sen)

0.07

           

 

(5.10)

              

 

11.31

         

 

(17.74)

             

 

(b)

Fully diluted (based on

ordinary shares - sen)

-

            

 

-

            

 

4

(a)

Dividend per share (sen)

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 

(b)

Dividend description

-

            

 

-

                 

 

-

            

 

-

                 

 


Note
(a) Number of shares used for the computation of basic earnings per share for the current quarter and year todate is 146,850,675 ordinary shares respectively (2000 : 146,850,675 and 146,793,779).

(b)
The potential ordinary shares (under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme of the Company) result in an anti-dilutive effect.  In accordance with MASB Standard No 13 – Earnings Per Share, as the assumed conversion of the options would be anti-dilutive, accordingly the diluted earnings per share is not applicable.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS


[image: image6.wmf]Audited

As at 

As at

31.12.2001

31.12.2000

RM'000

RM'000

Property, plant and equipment

64,484

       

 

110,942

     

 

Properties under development

115,767

     

 

141,173

     

 

Intangible assets

-

            

 

446

            

 

Long term receivable

-

            

 

467

            

 

Current Assets

Properties under development

96,480

       

 

92,244

       

 

Investment properties held for resale

18,882

       

 

19,428

       

 

Inventories

487

            

 

6,175

         

 

Trade and other receivables

30,731

       

 

46,549

       

 

Short term investments

1,374

         

 

2,549

         

 

Cash and cash equivalents

8,106

         

 

30,069

       

 

156,060

     

 

197,014

     

 

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables

37,946

       

 

74,096

       

 

Amount due to an affiliated company

-

            

 

629

            

 

Short term borrowings

55,865

       

 

110,556

     

 

Taxation

2,469

         

 

1,274
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186,555

     

 

Net Current Assets

59,780

       

 

10,459

       

 

240,031

     

 

263,487

     

 

Share Capital

146,851

     

 

146,851

     

 

Reserves

 Share premium

108,674

     

 

108,674

     

 

 Accumulated losses

(113,340)

    

 

(130,438)

    

 

 Foreign exchange reserve

61,875

       

 

61,240

       

 

204,060

     

 

186,327

     

 

Minority interests

2,612

         

 

7,069

         

 

Long term payables

14,060

       

 

21,508

       

 

Deferred taxation

7,434

         

 

6,949

         

 

Long term borrowings

11,417

       

 

39,121

       

 

Hire purchase creditors

448

            

 

2,513

         

 



[image: image8.wmf]240,031

     

 

263,487

     

 

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

1.3895

       

 

1.2657


NOTES
1.
Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the financial statements for the financial period under review are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements (MASB) for the year ended 31 December 2000 except for the change in accounting policy with respect to treatment of exchange differences arising from its long term foreign currency monetary items to be in accordance with MASB 6, The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively. Opening accumulated losses for the year 2001 have been reduced by RM492,000 which is the amount of the adjustment relating to periods prior to 2001.

2.
Exceptional Items

The exceptional items for the financial period under review are as follows :


[image: image9.wmf]Current

Current

Quarter

Year Todate

RM'000

RM'000

(a) Provision for diminution in value of investments

(25)

    

 

(1,175)

       

 

(b) Provision for doubtful debts

(4,521)

 

(4,521)

       

 

(c) Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies

-

    

 

38,729

      

 

(4,546)

 

33,033

      

 


(a)
The provision for diminution in value of investments relate to short term investments under current assets

(b)
The provision for doubtful debts relate to disposal of West Malaysia quarry business

(c)
The gain on disposal of subsidiary companies relate to disposal of West Malaysia quarry business which was completed on 28 February 2001

3.
Extraordinary Items

There were no extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

4.
Income Tax

The taxation for the financial period under review are as follows :


[image: image10.wmf]Current

Current

Quarter

Year Todate

RM'000

RM'000

(a) Current year provision

568

     

 

1,091

        

 

(b) Previous under / (over) provision

(95)

     

 

928

           

 

(c) Provision / (Reversal) of deferred taxation

425

     

 

386

           

 

898

     

 

2,405

        

 




The current year provision relate to certain profitable companies within the Group.

5.
Profit / (Loss) on Sale of Unquoted Investments / Properties

The profits for the financial period under review are as follows :.


[image: image11.wmf]Current

Current

Quarter

Year Todate

RM'000

RM'000

Profit on disposal of properties

-

    

 

2

              

 

-

    

 

2

              

 


6.
Quoted Securities

For the financial period under review :

(a)
there were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities 

(b)
investments as at 31 December 2001 are as follows :


[image: image12.wmf]Current

Year Todate

RM'000

(i) At cost

27,939

      

 

(ii) At book value

1,374

        

 

(iii) At market value

1,574

        

 


7.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period under review except for the disposal of subsidiary companies, which was completed on 28 February 2001 and reported in the first quarter report.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposal

There are no corporate proposal for the financial period under review except for the disposal of subsidiary companies, which was completed on 28 February 2001 and reported in the first quarter report. 

9.
Changes in Share Capital
There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares or resale of treasury shares for the financial period under review.

During the financial year, there is a repayment of debts amounting to RM59.041 million from the disposal proceeds mentioned in Note 7 above.

The following are details of options outstanding and exercised pursuant to the Employees Share Option Scheme of the Company :

(a)
As at 31 December 2001, there is a total of 11,624,000 options with a weighted average price of RM3.37 issued not exercised

(b)
No options were exercised for the financial period under review and the share capital of the Company remains unchanged at 146,850,675 ordinary shares of RM1 each.

10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities
Details of group borrowings and debt securities as at 31 December 2001 are as follows :


[image: image13.wmf]Current

Year Todate

RM'000

Short Term

 Secured

51,180

       

 

 Unsecured

4,685

        

 

55,865

       

 

Long Term

 Secured

11,417

       

 

 Unsecured

-

            

 

11,417

       

 

Total

67,282

       

 

Denominated in Currency

In USD

2,300

        

 

In RMB

10,000

       

 

In RM 

53,955

       

 


11.
Contingent Liabilities

For the financial period under review, the Group’s contingent liabilities comprise of corporate guarantees of RM7.022 million issued to financial institutions and third parties / customers for credit facilities and performance bonds granted to its subsidiary companies. 


[image: image14.wmf]Current

Year Todate

RM'000

Credit facilities

562

          

 

Performance bonds

6,460

        

 

7,022

        

 


12.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the financial period under review.

13.
Material Litigation

There were no material litigation for the financial period under review.

14.
Segmental Reporting

Details of segmental reporting as at 31 December 2001 are as follows :


[image: image15.wmf] Quarter ended 31.12.2001

 Period ended 31.12.2001

As at 31.12.2001

Revenue

Profit/(loss) 

before 

Taxation

Revenue

Profit/(loss) 

before 

Taxation

Total Assets 

Employed

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

By Activity

Investment holdings

2,401

       

 

221

            

 

3,952

     

 

(10,900)

        

 

790,157

           

 

Quarry

155

          

 

(1,266)

         

 

10,947

   

 

(9,037)

          

 

24,197

             

 

Property development

12,981

     

 

4,464

          

 

48,491

   

 

6,372

           

 

238,851

           

 

Construction

14,857

     

 

1,084

          

 

46,932

   

 

156

             

 

32,942

             

 

Leisure and food

-

          

 

(4,317)

         

 

6,416

     

 

(16,059)

        

 

52,219

             

 

Others

-

          

 

-

             

 

277

        

 

107

             

 

-

                  

 

30,394

     

 

186

            

 

117,015

 

 

(29,361)

        

 

1,138,366

        

 

Intra-group

(9,718)

      

 

1,151

          

 

(29,077)

  

 

48,436

         

 

(802,055)

          

 

20,676

     

 

1,337

          

 

87,938

   

 

19,075

         

 

336,311

           

 

By Location

Malaysia

30,394

     

 

4,503

          

 

110,599

 

 

(13,302)

        

 

482,364

           

 

China

-

          

 

(4,317)

         

 

6,416

     

 

(16,059)

        

 

656,002

           

 

30,394

     

 

186

            

 

117,015

 

 

(29,361)

        

 

1,138,366

        

 

Intra-group

(9,718)

      

 

1,151

          

 

(29,077)

  

 

48,436

         

 

(802,055)

          

 

20,676

     

 

1,337

          

 

87,938

   

 

19,075

         

 

336,311

           

 


15.
Material Changes
Revenue for the quarter decreased by 20.62% to RM20.676 million from the last quarter as there were no contribution from the leisure and food division, that only operates in the months between July and September (the summer months) in Shanghai, The People’s Republic of China. 

The Group achieved a profit before taxation of RM1.337 million for the quarter as compared to a loss before taxation of RM2.145 million in the last quarter.  The property development and construction divisions contributed positively for the quarter due to the completion of residential developments in Kajang Prima as well as the completion of construction projects.  In addition, the loss in the last quarter has taken into account a provision for diminution in value of short term investments amounting to RM1.150 million.

16.
Review of Performance
With the completion of the disposal of the West Malaysia quarry business in February 2001, the Group’s revenue was reduced proportionately with contribution only from property development and construction division in Malaysia.

The Group registered a profit before taxation of RM19.075 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2001 as compared to a loss before taxation recorded in the previous financial year. The improvement was mainly due to the disposal of the loss making West Malaysia quarry business.   Overall, earnings before interest, depreciation and amortisation improved after the disposal of the West Malaysia quarry business in the last three (3) consecutive quarters.  Financing cost also decreased substantially due to the reduction of borrowings through proceeds from the said disposal.

The property development division experienced a slow down in sales as overall market remains weak. The division focuses on residential properties where quality homes were built at reasonable prices targeting mainly at lower to middle income earners taking into consideration the location and the buyer’s preference. During the financial year, the division launched a total of 169 units of two storey terrace houses and sold approximately 93% of the units. Besides this, a total of 1,129 units of terrace houses and low cost flats were completed and handed over to purchasers.

The construction division experienced a slow down in its activities after the completion of existing in-house property development projects. Notable projects completed by the division were the in-house infrastructure works for Kajang Prima and the pipe laying works for Sungei Selangor Water Supply. During the financial year, the division secured a number of projects namely the  construction of school and terrace houses located in Klang Valley which are scheduled for completion in the third quarter of 2002.

During the financial year, the Group’s summer water theme park in Shanghai, The People’s Republic of China experienced bad weather conditions which affects the number of visitors to the water theme park.

17.
Material Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the financial period under review.

18.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s principal activities are generally not seasonal or cyclical except the following :

(a)
Leisure
This relates primarily to the operation of a water theme park in Shanghai, The People’s Republic of China.  As it is a summer park, operations begin in July and ends in September of each year.  During the third quarter of each year, this division contributes positively to the results of the Group.  Details of the segmental reporting are mentioned in Note 14 above.

19.
Prospects for the Current Financial Year

With the completion of the disposal of the West Malaysia quarry business in Malaysia, the Group has refocused its principal activity into property development and construction, an area where the Group has experience and track record.

For this year, the Group expects both local and overseas property development projects to contribute positively to its results.  On the local front, the Group will continue its development of Kajang Prima, with more residential and potentially new commercial sales.  This project has and will contribute positively to the Group results. In Shanghai, The People’s Republic of China, the development of Royal Garden project has commenced and sales are expected to begin in the second quarter of 2002.  Phase 1A of this project will feature 386 condo units of between 1,200 and 2,500 sq ft and 54 luxurious four storey townhouses of 3,600 sq ft. The Royal Garden project is expected to contribute positively to the Group’s results both in terms of revenue and profits.

With the increase in the Malaysian Government’s infrastructure expenditure mainly in transportation, education, public utilities and housing sub-sectors, the Construction division will concentrate their effort in this area to secure projects to capitalise on public spending.  At the same, the construction division will continue to provide support to domestic in-house property development projects.

The Board of Directors expects a challenging year ahead taking into consideration the present economic conditions. In view of this, the Board expects the Group to have difficulty in repeating its performance for the current financial year.

20.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

There were no variance of actual profit from forecast profit for the financial period under review.

21.

Dividend
The Board of Directors does not recommend any interim dividend for the financial period under review. 

22.
Practice Note No 11/2001, Provision of Financial Assistance
In compliance with the above practice note which took effect from 1 July 2001, the Company is pleased to announced the following :

(a)
During the quarter, the Company has issued corporate guarantee for an amount of RM3.00 million to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to a 70% owned subsidiary company. The credit facilities were obtained to refinance the existing credit facilities which had expired. This facility is necessary to facilitate the ordinary business of the Group.

The financial assistance has no impact on the Group as it has been appropriately taken up as liabilities in the consolidated financial statements.

By Order of the Board

Golden Plus Holdings Bhd

Lim Jong Joan

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

28 February 2002
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_1076315599.xls
Sheet1

						Minority interests		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Extraordinary items

						attributable to members of the

						company		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(m)		Net profit/(loss) attributable to

						members of the company		103		(7,484)		16,606		(26,037)

		3				Earnings per share based on

						2(m) above after deducting any

						provision for preference

						dividends, if any :

				(a)		Basic (based on ordinary

						shares - sen)		0.07		(5.10)		11.31		(17.74)

				(b)		Fully diluted (based on

						ordinary shares - sen)		- 0				- 0

		4		(a)		Dividend per share (sen)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(b)		Dividend description		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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Sheet1

								Individual Quarter				Cumulative Quarter

								Current Year		Preceding Year		Current Year		Preceding Year

								Quarter		Quarter		Todate		Todate

								31.12.2001		31.12.2000		31.12.2001		31.12.2000

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		1		(a)		Revenue		20,676		39,142		87,938		152,805

				(b)		Investment income		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(c)		Other income		(1,396)		1,142		1,763		2,901

		2		(a)		Profit/(loss) before finance

						cost, depreciation and

						amortisation, exceptional

						items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary

						items		8,006		(824)		(661)		8,991

				(b)		Finance Cost		(1,053)		(3,025)		(6,763)		(12,173)

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation		(1,070)		(2,958)		(6,534)		(21,360)
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				Quarter ended 31.12.2001				Period ended 31.12.2001				As at 31.12.2001

				Revenue		Profit/(loss) before Taxation		Revenue		Profit/(loss) before Taxation		Total Assets Employed

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		By Activity

		Investment holdings		2,401		221		3,952		(10,900)		790,157

		Quarry		155		(1,266)		10,947		(9,037)		24,197

		Property development		12,981		4,464		48,491		6,372		238,851

		Construction		14,857		1,084		46,932		156		32,942

		Leisure and food		- 0		(4,317)		6,416		(16,059)		52,219

		Others		- 0		- 0		277		107		- 0

				30,394		186		117,015		(29,361)		1,138,366

		Intra-group		(9,718)		1,151		(29,077)		48,436		(802,055)

				20,676		1,337		87,938		19,075		336,311

		By Location

		Malaysia		30,394		4,503		110,599		(13,302)		482,364

		China		- 0		(4,317)		6,416		(16,059)		656,002

				30,394		186		117,015		(29,361)		1,138,366

		Intra-group		(9,718)		1,151		(29,077)		48,436		(802,055)

				20,676		1,337		87,938		19,075		336,311
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				(d)		Exceptional items		(4,546)		- 0		33,033		- 0

				(e)		Profit/(loss) before income

						tax, minority interests and

						extraordinary items		1,337		(6,807)		19,075		(24,542)

				(f)		Share of profits and losses

						of associated companies		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before income

						tax, minority interests and

						extraordinary items after

						share of profits and losses of

						associated companies		1,337		(6,807)		19,075		(24,542)
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				96,280				186,555

		Net Current Assets		59,780				10,459

				240,031				263,487

		Share Capital		146,851				146,851

		Reserves

		Share premium		108,674				108,674

		Accumulated losses		(113,340)				(130,438)

		Foreign exchange reserve		61,875				61,240

				204,060				186,327

		Minority interests		2,612				7,069

		Long term payables		14,060				21,508

		Deferred taxation		7,434				6,949

		Long term borrowings		11,417				39,121

		Hire purchase creditors		448				2,513
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								Individual Quarter				Cumulative Quarter

								Current Year		Preceding Year		Current Year		Preceding Year

								Quarter		Quarter		Todate		Todate

								31.12.2001		31.12.2000		31.12.2001		31.12.2000

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

				(h)		Income tax		(898)		(548)		(2,405)		(1,017)

				(i)		Profit/(loss) after income tax

						before deducting minority

						interests		439		(7,355)		16,670		(25,559)

						Minority interests		(336)		(129)		(64)		(478)

				(j)		Pre-acquisition profit/(loss),

						if applicable		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(k)		Net profit/(loss) from ordinary

						activities attributable to

						members of the company		103		(7,484)		16,606		(26,037)

				(l)		Extraordinary items		- 0		- 0				- 0
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Sheet1

								Audited

				As at				As at

				31.12.2001				31.12.2000

				RM'000				RM'000

		Property, plant and equipment		64,484				110,942

		Properties under development		115,767				141,173

		Intangible assets		- 0				446

		Long term receivable		- 0				467

		Current Assets

		Properties under development		96,480				92,244

		Investment properties held for resale		18,882				19,428

		Inventories		487				6,175

		Trade and other receivables		30,731				46,549

		Short term investments		1,374				2,549

		Cash and cash equivalents		8,106				30,069

				156,060				197,014

		Current Liabilities

		Trade and other payables		37,946				74,096

		Amount due to an affiliated company		- 0				629

		Short term borrowings		55,865				110,556

		Taxation		2,469				1,274
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				240,031				263,487

		Net tangible assets per share (RM)		1.3895				1.2657
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				Current		Current

				Quarter		Year Todate

				RM'000		RM'000

		(a) Current year provision		568		1,091

		(b) Previous under / (over) provision		(95)		928

		(c) Provision / (Reversal) of deferred taxation		425		386

				898		2,405
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				Current

				Year Todate

				RM'000

		Credit facilities		562

		Performance bonds		6,460

				7,022
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				Current		Current

				Quarter		Year Todate

				RM'000		RM'000

		(a) Provision for diminution in value of investments		(25)		(1,175)

		(b) Provision for doubtful debts		(4,521)		(4,521)

		(c) Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies		- 0		38,729

				(4,546)		33,033
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				Current		Current

				Quarter		Year Todate

				RM'000		RM'000

		Profit on disposal of properties		- 0		2

				- 0		2
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Sheet1

				Current

				Year Todate

				RM'000

		(i) At cost		27,939

		(ii) At book value		1,374

		(iii) At market value		1,574
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Sheet1

				Current

				Year Todate

				RM'000

		Short Term

		Secured		51,180

		Unsecured		4,685

				55,865

		Long Term

		Secured		11,417

		Unsecured		- 0

				11,417

		Total		67,282

		Denominated in Currency

		In USD		2,300

		In RMB		10,000

		In RM		53,955
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